
City Council Meeting Agenda 
July 14, 2025, 6:00 p.m. 

2 S Main, South Hutchinson, KS 67505 
  
 

 
A. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 

__Brislin __Cokeley __Nisly __Scofield __Griffin __Elliott 
 

B. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
C. APPROVAL OF AGENDA (ADDITIONS/DELETIONS) 
D. CITIZEN COMMENTS 
E. HEARINGS, PRESENTATIONS, PROCLAMATIONS & RECOGNITIONS 
F. CONSENT AGENDA 

1. Approval of Minutes – Regular Council Meeting, June 23, 2025 
2. Approval of Invoices 
 
Motion _______________ Second_______________ Vote_______________ 

 
G. ACTION ITEMS 

1. Approve updated tower lease contract with Ideatek 
 
Motion _______________ Second_______________ Vote_______________ 
 
2. Approve Ordinance 25-05 regulating camping and sleeping in public 
 
Motion _______________ Second_______________ Vote_______________ 
 
3. Approve purchase of a grasshopper mower 
 
Motion _______________ Second_______________ Vote_______________ 

 
H. DISCUSSION ITEMS 

1. Pivot on West field 
 

I.          CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT 
J.          GOVERNING BODY COMMENTS 
K. ADJOURNMENT 
 



 
 
 

CITY COUNCIL 
AGENDA REPORT 

ITEM: 
F 1-2 

 
SUBMITTED BY:  Jeff Schenk, City Administrator 
 
MEETING DATE:   July 14, 2025 
 
AGENDA ITEM:  Consent Agenda 
 
 
BACKGROUND:  
Consent agendas are designed to take routine business items, non-controversial items, and 
other matters where a consensus has been reached and combine them into one single 
motion and vote.  
 
DESCRIPTION:  
Items on the consent agenda should not be discussed or debated by the governing body. 
Any member of the governing body may elect to pull an item from the consent agenda for a 
separate vote. 
 
PROPOSED ITEMS: 

• Approval of Minutes from the following meetings: 
o June 23, 2025, Regular Council Meeting 

• Approval of Invoices 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
Motion to approve the consent agenda as presented. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Exhibit A – Minutes from June 23, 2025, Regular Council Meeting 
Exhibit B – AP Invoices 
 



City Council Meeting Agenda 
June 23, 2025, 6:00 p.m. 

2 S Main, South Hutchinson, KS 67505 
  
 

 
A. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL   6:00pm 

_X_Brislin _X_Cokeley _X_Nisly _X_Scofield _X_Griffin _X_Elliott 
 

B. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
C. APPROVAL OF AGENDA (ADDITIONS/DELETIONS) Rebranding  

in hearings and presentations 
D. CITIZEN COMMENTS  N/A 
E. HEARINGS, PRESENTATIONS, PROCLAMATIONS & RECOGNITIONS 

Plot Marketing presented a new rebranding to the city council. It included why the colors 
were chosen, the new motto “The Good Neighbor”, and the new logos and branding 
guidelines. 

F. CONSENT AGENDA 
1. Approval of Minutes – Regular Council Meeting, June 9, 2025 
2. Approval of Invoices 
 
Motion NISLY  Second  ELLIOTT  Vote  5-0 

 
G. ACTION ITEMS 

1. Approve ordinance 25-04 approving fireworks during Freedom Fest 
 
Motion  COKELEY  Second  ELLIOTT  Vote  5-0 
 
2.  Approve addendum to contract for City Administrator.  
 
Motion  SCOFIELD  Second  ELLIOTT  Vote  4-1 COKELEY 

 
H. DISCUSSION ITEMS 

Water rights transfer – Received approval to move all water rights from west field to our 
existing well 4 which gives us a 13% contingency. Mr. Oatney has been advised that he 
cannot pump any water from that well.  Mr. Oatney would like to purchase the 
equipment that is currently on the land for irrigation. Do we want to work out a price or 
what direction the council would like to go?  
 
Cokeley recommended that we call Reinke and Valley to see if we can upgrade the older 
system with the updated pivot system before we make any decisions.   
 

I.          CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT 
New utility clerk started today, administrative assistant starts on July 1st.   
 
Jeff spoke with Ben Anderson at Hutch Regional about adding the 67505-zip code to 
their list for housing incentives for new doctors moving to the area. It was approved by 
Hutch Regional admin staff.  
 
Barn dominium subdivision is being discussed for the land out by the south water tower. 
Potentially need 5-6 buyers before they can start designing the subdivision. 
 



 
J.          GOVERNING BODY COMMENTS 

ELLIOTT – Requested an update on the server. City Clerk indicated that they have 
started migrating all the information over to the new server with the old server running 
alongside. Waiting for an installation from Jayhawk for our court software and then the 
PD side will be finished, and they will start migrating all the city information as soon as 
that is done. Then working through the migration of Office 365 from Commercial 
licensing to government licensing. Should be about 2 more weeks out.   
 
Brislin asked about the time clock software implementation. City Clerk states that Paige 
will be helping work through that by trying to break down how payroll works, overtime, 
etc. to get built for the company.  
 
Elliott asked about a drainage issue on the south side of town. Matt states that there is a 
partial collapse.  It is on the list of things to do but will be done after we get the roads 
ready for chip sealing to be completed.  
 
GRIFFIN– Wants more information about chip sealing. Are they going to leave the rock 
down? Jeff states that they put down an oil layer and then an aggregate. When they put it 
down it must be thick enough that it creates a layer all the way across, once all the cars 
embed the aggregate into the oil layer it leaves a lot of loose aggregate that they then 
have to pick up. If you do not pick it up it can be pushed into the aggregate that is bound 
into the oil layer and then push it out creating holes. Cokeley – Are they crack sealing 
before chip sealing? Jeff states no, not this time.  
 
Sidewalk path – do you have a physical map for what we are thinking for that? Jeff stated 
that we don’t have that yet. Waiting for the survey report and then they will map out 
where the trail system will go.  
 
COKELEY– individual from the community called with a complaint about the stray cats. 
Not sure what they can do. Pickering stated that if we trap it, take it to the vet, have it 
spayed or neutered, then it will go right back where it found it. Asked about an ordinance 
that we can work through to fix some of these issues. Discussed previous cat trap 
program, indicated that they would explore some ideas to address this issue.  
 
Water bills – skyrocketed. Nisly said his went up as well and they have heard other 
complaints from citizens. The City Clerk stated that she could investigate their bills 
specifically to see what the source of the increase was. However, sewer rates are 
calculated based on usage for December, January and February and then are recalculated 
yearly on the May billing. Water rates did increase slightly in January per the ordinance, 
and this was the last year for that to increase.  
 
BRISLIN – how much have we spent so far on the irrigation at the ballfields? Jeff stated 
it was pieced together. Jeff states he put in the well thinking it could be attached to the 
existing system, but that was not the case. He stated if it was an entire project it would’ve 
come through the council for approval.  
Asked about the Freedom Fest funds that were raised. How much did we raise and who 
raised what and what percentages. Do we know what we raised? Jeff stated that we took 
in $14500 and we have additional fees coming in from food trucks. How is the fund used 
in the case of the fence? Jeff stated that we had several people complain about the length 
of the walk from the car show to the freedom fest activities, so the committee stated it 
was feasible to put in a walk-in gate to make it easier access. Jeff stated that he owes us 



money because it was supposed to be a 6’ gate he had it extended it looks like. Nisly 
states if people are sponsoring the event those funds should not be utilized for this.  
 
Has everyone paid their permits to participate in Freedom Fest. City Clerk states we have 
2 paid and we are waiting for the rest of them to come in. Jeff states we capped it at 10 
food trucks and if they do not take care of it beforehand, we will take the paperwork with 
us and collect the fees that morning.  
 
Brislin stated she attended the department head meeting to check in with the department 
heads. Jeff stated that he will be helping Matt since this will be his first year working a 
budget, Pickering is almost complete, and Henke’s is complete or very close to being 
complete.  
 
There was a discussion about the hours on the Vactor truck between Cokeley and Matt.  
 
What amount is practical that dept heads go through with getting three quotes before 
spending money. The council agreed that $2500 for department heads is reasonable. 
 
 

K. ADJOURNMENT 
 

Nisly made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 7:23pm. 
  

Motion  NISLY  Second  SCOFIELD  Vote  5-0 
 



INVOICE APPROVAL LIST 7/14/2025

Gen Gov Description Vendor Inv. Amt
101-101-5000 Insurance Premium Vision Care Direct $14.94
101-101-6000 Electric Evergy $321.71
101-101-6000 Phone Service IdeaTek $253.49
101-101-6002 IT Services Leading Edge Technology Partners $323.13
101-101-6002 Radio Licensing TBS Electronics $80.00
101-101-6002 Insurance Premium Freedom Claims Management $4,114.76
101-101-6002 Cleaning Service FreshCo Cleaning & Restoration $150.00
101-101-6004 Mats UniFirst $38.16
101-101-6016 Attorney Service Cody Smith $2,000.00
101-101-7000 Hanging Folders, Chairmat Office Plus $117.29
101-101-7002 Filters Decker & Mattison $44.10
101-101-7004 Water Culligan $33.50
101-101-7005 Reimbursement Jeff Schenk $225.00
101-101-7005 Reimbursement Katie Marcum $75.00

$7,791.08

Police Description Vendor Inv. Amt
101-102-5000 Insurance Premium Vision Care Direct $131.16
101-102-6000 Electric Evergy $585.28
101-102-6000 Phone Service IdeaTek $309.11
101-102-6002 IT Services Leading Edge Technology Partners $403.37
101-102-6002 Shipping Stanard & Associates $30.00
101-102-6005 Phone Service / Jetpacks / Sim Cards Verizon $501.48
101-102-6007 Transmission Fluid Carquest $10.72
101-102-7002 Filters Decker & Mattison $156.75
101-102-7003 Fuel Bridgman Oil $1,933.72
101-102-7009 Name Tags, Police Patches Godfrey's $55.00

$4,116.59

Street Description Vendor Inv. Amt
101-103-5000 Insurance Premium Vision Care Direct $36.57
101-103-6000 Electric Evergy $493.06
101-103-6002 IT Services Leading Edge Technology Partners $323.13
101-103-6002 Concrete Mid America Redi-Mix $631.80
101-103-6004 Supplies, Fees UniFirst $83.91
101-103-7001 Water Culligan $23.84
101-103-7002 B&B Hydraulics Hydraulic Line $261.10
101-103-7002 Oil / Coil for mower Fairview Service $216.28
101-103-7002 Bearing, O Ring, Seal Rose Motor Supply $20.28
101-103-7002 Concrete Blade Rental United Rentals $189.44
101-103-7002 Brake Clean, Air Fuel Ratio Sensor, Battery, Belt TensionerCarquest $412.25
101-103-7002 Culvert J&J Drainage $1,022.12
101-103-7003 Fuel Bridgman Oil $796.65
101-103-7009 Uniforms UniFirst $24.40

$4,534.83

Fire Description Vendor Inv. Amt
101-104-6000 Electric Evergy $513.34
101-104-6000 Phone Service Ideatek $26.06
101-104-6002 IT Services Leading Edge Technology Partners $323.13



101-104-6002 Fees Wex Bank $150.00
101-104-6005 Phone Service Verizon $144.37
101-104-6007 Gear Oil Rose Motor Supply $79.40
101-104-6007 Oil, Fuel Filter, Gear Oil Carquest $229.38
101-104-7000 Water Culligan Water $19.50
101-104-7002 Filters Decker & Mattison $18.00
101-104-7002 Rope, Batteries, Flashlights, Tie Down Straps Westlake Ace Hardware $170.31
101-104-7003 Fuel Bridgman Oil $487.02

$2,160.51

Park Description Vendor Inv. Amt
101-105-6000 Electric Evergy $129.00
101-105-6002 Cleaning Service FreshCo Cleaning & Restoration $200.00

$329.00

Court Description Vendor Inv. Amt
101-106-5000 Insurance Premium Vision Care Direct $3.00
101-106-6002 Translation Services Alex Lizalde $40.00
101-106-6002 Animal Services Prairie Vista Veterinary Hospital $185.25
101-106-6015 Court Fees Office of the State Treasurer $233.50
101-106-6016 Judge Service Ethan Kaplan $1,100.00
101-106-6018 Court Appointed Attorney Service Stephenson Law Office LLC $1,150.00
101-106-7000 Paper Office Plus $87.98
101-106-7001 Prosecutor Service Cody Smith $1,100.00

$3,899.73

Non-Departmental Description Vendor Inv. Amt
101-109-6000 Electric Evergy $5,803.77
101-109-6026 Trash Service Nisly Brothers Trash Services $9,749.98
101-109-7004 Monitors, Keyboard Mouse Combo Leading Edge Technology Partners $474.95
101-109-7004 Cookies - Rebranding Shaina Clark $88.00
101-109-7004 Inflatables - Freedom Fest IOF Entertainment $1,170.00
101-109-7004 Fireworks - Freedom Fest Powderkeg Fireworks $15,000.00
101-109-7004 Inflatables - Freedom Fest Sugar Sweet Bounce House Rentals $705.90

$32,992.60

GENERAL TOTAL $55,824.34

Water Description Vendor Inv. Amt
201-000-5000 Insurance Premium Vision Care Direct $3.10
201-000-6000 Electric Evergy $3,616.19
201-000-6002 Locates Kansas One Call $19.28
201-000-6002 Water Rights Assistance Kansas Water Resources Consulting $962.50
201-000-6002 IT Services Leading Edge Technology Partners $323.13
201-000-6003 Chlorine Colorimeter USA Bluebook $735.55
201-000-6004 Supplies / Fees UniFirst $83.91
201-000-6005 Phone Service Verizon $130.25
201-000-6012 Training Hours - Utility Clerk Advantage Computers $300.00
201-000-7001 Water Culligan $23.83
201-000-7002 5/8 Meter (x3) Core & Main $580.83
201-000-7002 Battery DESS LLC $23.98
201-000-7002 Oil / Coil for Mower Fairview Service $216.29
201-000-7002 Concrete Blade Rental United Rentals $189.44



201-000-7002 Brake Clean Carquest $21.16
201-000-7003 Fuel Bridgman Oil $453.45
201-000-7009 Uniforms UniFirst $24.40

$7,707.29

Sewer Description Vendor Inv. Amt
301-000-5000 Insurance Premium Vision Care Direct $3.00
301-000-6000 Electric Evergy $9,762.77
301-000-6000 Phone Service IdeaTek $32.71
301-000-6000 Locates Kansas One Call $19.29
301-000-6002 IT Services Leading Edge Technology Partners $323.12
301-000-6004 Supplies / Fees UniFirst $83.94
301-000-6005 Lift Station Service Verizon $300.36
301-000-6012 Training Hours - Utility Clerk Advantage Computers $300.00
301-000-7001 Water Culligan $23.83
301-000-7002 Filters Decker & Mattison $118.16
301-000-7002 Oil / Coil for mower Fairview Service $216.30
301-000-7002 Concrete Tools, Screws Lowes $103.97
301-000-7002 Sludge Judge Extension USA Blue Book $351.68
301-000-7002 Keys for lifstation Westlake Ace Hardware $8.97
301-000-7002 Brake Clean, Paint Markers, Belt Carquest $51.08
301-000-7002 UV Board Xylem Water Solutions $1,097.00
301-000-7003 Fuel Bridgman Oil $449.32
301-000-7004 Refrigerator, Soap, Scour Pads Lowes $586.92
301-000-7009 Uniforms UniFirst $102.95

$13,935.37

Sewer Emergency ReplacementDescription Vendor Inv. Amt
303-000-8000 Emergency Generator Rental Central Power Systems & Service $23,142.90

$23,142.90

Special Highway Description Vendor Inv. Amt
401-000-7012 Concrete Mid America Redi-Mix $3,437.95

$3,437.95

Donations Description Vendor Inv. Amt
702-000-6004 Freedom Fest Drinks (Beer Garden) Egbert Liquor $2,373.84
702-000-6004 Freedom Fest Shirts Thirty7 Print Co $1,110.80
702-000-6004 Freedom Fest Fireworks Powderkeg Fireworks $5,000.00

$8,484.64

ASAP Description Vendor Inv. Amt
801-000-6004 Bond Applied - Dunn South Hutchinson Municipal Court $1,000.00

$1,000.00

ARPA Description Vendor Inv. Amt
808-000-7004 SH Digester Improvements Professional Engineering Consultants $1,725.00

$1,725.00

Community Center Description Vendor Inv. Amt
811-000-6000 Electric Evergy $373.21
811-000-6004 Cleaning Service FreshCo Cleaning & Restoration $450.00
811-000-7002 Filters Decker & Mattison $37.98



$861.19

Equipment Reserve Description Vendor Inv. Amt
901-000-8023 FD Truck Outfitting What the Flash $10,042.17

$10,042.17

Building Reserve Description Vendor Inv. Amt
902-000-8020 Window - Clerk's Office Bright Construction $6,400.00
902-000-8029 Flags, Mousepads Thirty7 Print Co $790.00

$7,190.00

GRAND TOTAL $133,350.85



INVOICES PAID (6/8/2023 thru 6/21/2023)
Gen Gov Description Vendor Inv. Amt Ck Date
101-101-6000 June Gas Services Ks Gas $48.69 6/21/2023
101-101-6000 May Electric Evergy $268.29 6/13/2023
101-101-6000 Cable Service COX $16.78 6/13/2023
101-101-6000 Monthly Voice Services Vaspian $116.70 6/21/2023
101-101-6002 July Premiums Freedom Claims $5,299.90 6/22/2023
101-101-6002 Janitorial Srvices Fresh Co $150.00 6/13/2023
101-101-6002 PlazaGo CMB Renewal License Fee KS Dept of Rev ABC Div. $25.00 6/13/2023
101-101-6002 Monthly Comp Support Leading Edge $145.72 6/21/2023
101-101-6002 Admin License - Schenk Leading Edge $67.50 6/21/2023
101-101-6004 Postage Meter Lease Pitney Bowes $59.37 6/13/2023
101-101-6004 UPS/Surge Protector Replacement Leading Edge $79.99 6/21/2023
101-101-7000 Office Supplies Office Plus $139.47 6/13/2023

$6,417.41

Police Description Vendor Inv. Amt
101-102-5001 June Premiums BCBS $5,439.01 6/22/2023
101-102-5001 June Vision Ins. VCD $256.72 6/22/2023
101-102-6000 May Electric Evergy $430.00 6/13/2023
101-102-6000 Cable Service COX $39.87 6/13/2023
101-102-6000 June Gas Services Ks Gas $141.05 6/21/2023
101-102-6000 Monthly Voice Services Vaspian $216.70 6/21/2023
101-102-6001 2023 Durange #2 Insurance Pro Value $1,173.00 6/13/2023
101-102-6002 2023 Durango #2 Tags Reno Co Treasurer $30.25 6/13/2023
101-102-6002 Monthly Comp Support Leading Edge $949.40 6/21/2023
101-102-6002 Spam Filtering Leading Edge $56.25 6/21/2023
101-102-6004 Postage Meter Lease Pitney Bowes $59.37 6/13/2023
101-102-6004 AA Battery DESS $26.40 6/13/2023
101-102-6004 Door Access Switch Leading Edge $458.30 6/21/2023
101-102-6007 2015 Explorer Carquest $400.38 6/13/2023
101-102-7000 Office Supplies Office Plus $130.16 6/13/2023
101-102-7002 Hardware/Parts Westlake Ace Hardware $23.92 6/13/2023
101-102-7003 May Fuel Bridgman $1,943.11 6/13/2023

$11,773.89

Street Description Vendor Inv. Amt
101-103-5001 June Premiums BCBS $1,368.13 6/22/2023
101-103-5001 June Vision Ins VCD $68.56 6/22/2023
101-103-6000 May Electric Evergy $406.11 6/13/2023
101-103-6000 June Gas Services Ks Gas $99.07 6/21/2023
101-103-6000 Monthly Voice Services Vaspian $50.00 6/21/2023
101-103-6002 Uniform Service Unifirst $122.63 6/13/2023
101-103-6002 Monthly Comp Support Leading Edge $130.60 6/21/2023
101-103-6004 Postage Meter Lease Pitney Bowes $59.37 6/13/2023
101-103-7002 Shop Use/Stock Carquest $59.88 6/13/2023
101-103-7002 Riding Mower Parts Fairview $60.26 6/21/2023
101-103-7002 Idler Fairview $41.36 6/21/2023
101-103-7002 Mosquito Sprayer Chems Van Diest $812.65 6/21/2023
101-103-7003 May Fuel Bridgman $102.11 6/13/2023

$3,380.73

Fire Description Vendor Inv. Amt
101-104-6000 Cable Service COX $10.49 6/13/2023
101-104-6000 May Electric Evergy $362.97 6/13/2023



101-104-6000 June Gas Services Ks Gas $73.78 6/21/2023
101-104-6000 Monthly Comp Support Leading Edge $140.68 6/21/2023
101-104-6000 Monthly Voice Services Vaspian $50.00 6/21/2023
101-104-7000 UPS Ground Shipping Joy's Packing & Shipping $17.81 6/13/2023
101-104-7002 Hardware/Parts Westlake Ace Hardware $3.59 6/13/2023
101-104-7003 May Fuel Bridgman $104.33 6/13/2023
101-104-7009 HCC Future Female FF Camp Uniforms D's Duds Embroidery $350.00 6/13/2023

$1,113.65

Court Description Vendor Inv. Amt
101-106-6004 Inmate Health Care Diamond Drug $18.62 6/21/2023
101-106-6015 Muni Court Collections Ks State Treasurer $945.50 6/13/2023
101-106-6017 May Inmate Housing Reno Co Sheriff $1,200.00 6/21/2023
101-106-7000 Office Supplies Office Plus $24.99 6/13/2023

$2,189.11
GENERAL TOTAL $24,874.79

Park Description Vendor Inv. Amt
101-105-6000 May Electric Evergy $124.59 6/13/2023
101-105-6004 Janitorial Services Fresh Co $50.00 6/13/2023

$174.59

Non-Departmental Description Vendor Inv. Amt
101-109-6000 May Electric Evergy $5,873.56 6/13/2023

$5,873.56

Water Description Vendor Inv. Amt
201-000-5001 June Premiums BCBS $1,200.66 6/22/2023
201-000-5001 June Vision Ins VCD $44.65 6/22/2023
201-000-6000 May Electric Evergy $5,628.73 6/13/2023